
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Licencing Sub Committee 
 

Thursday, 25 July 2024 at 2.30 pm 
Phoenix House 

 
 
 

Membership 
 
J Buczkowski  
F J Colthorpe  
L G J Kennedy  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2   Election of Chair   
To elect a Chair for the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

3   Determination of a Premises Licence Application for ASDA 
Express PFS, Exeter Road, Crediton.  EX17 3BX  (Pages 3 - 74) 
An application has been received for a new premises licence for Asda 
Express PFS, Exeter Road, Crediton, EX17 3BX 
 
Relevant representations have been received and the licensing authority 
(Mid Devon District Council) must hold a hearing to determine the 
application.      
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

9th July 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is 
happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available.  
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Angie Howell on: 
 
Tel: 01884 234251 
E-Mail: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
DATE OF HEARING: 25 JULY 2024       
  
DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR ASDA 
EXPRESS PFS, EXETER ROAD, CREDITON, EX17 3BX 
 
Cabinet Member(s): David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Community & Leisure 
 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and 

Regulatory Services 
 
Reason for Report:  An application has been received for a new premises 

licence for Asda Express PFS, Exeter Road, Crediton, 
EX17 3BX 

 
 Relevant representations have been received and the 

licensing authority (Mid Devon District Council) must hold 
a hearing to determine the application.      

 
RECOMMENDATION: That this application be decided in accordance with the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts. 
 
Legal Implications: If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find 
itself bearing the costs. 
 
Risk Assessment: If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be 
overturned on appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Not applicable 
 
Impact on climate change: Not applicable 
 
Additional information relevant to this application: The process of applying for 
these licences is prescribed by regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
Act). The applicant must copy their applications to the “Responsible Authorities” 
consisting of the Police, Fire Service, Weights and Measures (Trading Standards), 
body responsible for Health and Safety (Environmental Health), Environmental Health 
for nuisance, the Planning Authority, the Licensing Authority, the local Director of 
Public Health, the body responsible for Child Protection and the Home Office. If the 
application is submitted online the Licensing Authority must forward it to all 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
Although not a requirement under the Act, this Council also notifies the relevant town 
or parish council for where the premises are located. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 2 

Applicants are also obliged to advertise their applications in two ways – on the 
premises and in a local newspaper. 
 
1.0 THE PREMISES 

 
1.1 An application has been submitted for a new premises licence for Asda Express 

PFS, Exeter Road, Crediton, EX17 3BX.  
 

1.2 The applicant has given the following description of the premises in the 
application form: 

 

  ‘Convenience store / petrol filling station’ 
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The application for a new premises licence was submitted by Euro Garages 

Limited.  
 
2.2 In summary, the following has been applied for: 
  

Activity 
Indoors / Outdoors 

(or both) 
Days Times 

 
Late night 

refreshment 
 

Indoors and 
outdoors 

Monday - 
Sunday 

23:00 – 05:00 

Supply of alcohol 
For consumption 
OFF the premises 

 
Monday - 
Sunday 

 

00:00 – 24:00 

Hours premises 
open to the public 

N/A 

 
Monday – 
Sunday 

 

00:00 – 24:00 

Table 1: Activities / times requested on application 

 
2.3 The application form is attached as Annex 1 and the plan submitted with the 

application is attached as Annex 2.  
 
3.0 PR
[...]
ify 
the intensity of use of the premises. A response was received on 5 July 2024 
which stated: 

 
 ‘Following discussion with our client they have given us the below information 

regarding your queries. 
 

The existing intensity of customer use (without alcohol sales) shows that 51% 
of customers using the premises do so for convenience purposes.  

 
This is anticipated to increase to 54% within the next two years.  

 
Accordingly, the primary use of these premises is not as a garage’. 

 
3.5 Professor Roy Light produced an overview of the primary use issue in 2011 and 

this is attached as Annex 3. It is felt that it gives a helpful overview of the 
legislation and its historical context, along with the impact of some relevant case 
law. 

 
4.0 LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4.1 All applicants are required to set out in their application the steps they intend to 

take to promote the four licensing objectives. These are: 

Page 5



 4 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
4.2 The applicant has provided information and proposals on this, and in summary, 

the steps they intend to take are as follows: 
 

 The provision of training for relevant staff working at the premises, including 
those that sell alcohol 
 

 Spirits will be displayed behind the counter* 
 

 No miniature bottles of spirits (20cl and below) shall be sold from the 
premises* 
 

 The installation and use of a CCTV system 
 

 A general statement regarding compliance with health and safety legislation 
 

 A till prompt system for the sale of alcohol, and 
 

 When prompted, staff will adopt a Challenge 25 proof of age scheme (and 
only specific forms of photo identification will be accepted) 

 

 Notices will be displayed on the premises advising customers of the 
Challenge 25 policy. 

 
* This does not apply to pre-packaged gift sets which may contain a spirit 
miniature  

 
4.3 Full
[...]
ose working at the 
premises. This does not appear to relate to the protection of children from harm.  

 
7.24 The Section 182 Guidance states: 
 

Licensing authorities and responsible authorities should expect applicants, 
when preparing an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out 
the steps to be taken to protect children from harm when on the premises. 
(Paragraph 2.26). 

 
7.25 As a consequence, the Licensing Officer believes that the concerns raised, 

insofar as they are understood, do not apply to children on the actual premises 
being exposed to harm themselves. The person that made this particular 
representation also commented that they are sure the premises would follow 
existing legislation regarding the sale [of alcohol] to minors. 

 
 
 

Page 13



 12 

8.0 LICENSING POLICY 
 
8.1 The Act requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to formally adopt a 

policy setting out how it will deal with its duties under the Act. The current Policy 
came into effect on 7 January 2019. It must be considered in its entirety, but in 
order to help proceedings, the following information is highlighted in advance 
of the hearing. 

 
8.2 In carrying out its licensing function the Licensing Authority must promote the 
 following four licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm (Paragraph 2.2) 
 
8.3 It is recognised that the licensing function is only one means of securing the 

delivery of the above objectives and should not therefore be seen as a “cure 
all” for solving all problems within the community... (Paragraph 3.2) 

 
8.4 Where no relevant representations are received, the application will be granted 

on the terms applied for. Where relevant representations are received, the 
application will be considered by a Licensing Sub Committee at a hearing… 
(Paragraph 5.13) 

 
8.5 Any party to a hearing may expand on their r
[...]
es licence holder (such as the financial burden due to restrictions on 
licensable activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures 
that the factors which form the basis of its determination are limited to 
consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those 
parameters… (Paragraph 9.44)  

 
 
 

Page 18



 17 

 Options of the Sub-Committee 
 
10.6 The Committee must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives. This may include:  
 

 Granting the licence as applied for 

 

 Granting the licence subject to appropriate modifications necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives 

 

 Excluding from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates 

 

 Refusing to specify a Designated Premises Supervisor  

 

 Rejecting the application 

 
10.7 Reasons must be given for the decision and they must set out the matters taken 

into consideration and why such a decision was arrived at. 
 

10.8 Members have five working days from the conclusion of the hearing to make a 
decision. 

 
11.0 APPEAL 

 
11.1 If any party (i.e. applicant or ‘other person’) is dissatisfied with the decision 

made then they have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days 
of formal notification of the decision.  

 
12.0 THE PROCESS FOR THIS HEARING 
 
12.1 The Council have an adopted procedure for hearings and this attached to this 

report as Annex 9. In so far as is possible and practicable, the Licensing 
Authority will work in accordance with this procedure.  

 
13.0 ANNEXES TO THIS REPORT 
 

Annex 1 Copy of application form 
 Annex 2 Plan of premises 
 Annex 3 ‘Primary use test for garage licensing’ by Professor Roy Light 
 Annex 4 Representation 1 
 Annex 5 Representation 2 
 Annex 6 Representation 3 
 Annex 7 Representation 4 
 Anne
[...]
u intend the premises to be open to the public at
different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
guidance note 6)

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9).

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated premises
supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the form):

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 7)

Day Start Finish

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thur

Fri

Sat

Sun

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

LIC5/10

L

K

Name

Postcode

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

Personal licence number (if known)

Address

Date of birth

NEIL ROBERT ECCLES

PLHBC0143

HALTON

NONE

00.00 24.00

00.00 24.00

00.00 24.00

00.00 24.00

00.00 24.00

00.00 24.00

00.00 24.00

Page 30



LIC5/11

M
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

d) The prevention of public nuisance

c) Public safety

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

Staff shall be trained in the premises licence holder's procedures which include liquor
licensing and all checkout operators shall have additional training in the sale of
alcohol.
All spirits will be displayed behind the counter.
No miniature bottles of spirits of 20cl or below shall be sold from the premises.
Please note this does not apply to pre packaged gift packs which may contain a spirit
miniature.

A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises. Cameras will cover
internal areas and the external area immediately in front of the store. The system will
be capable of continuously recording and copies of such recordings shall be kept for a
period of not
[...]
hat the employee is disqualified. 

The store will have a till prompt system for alcohol products.
When prompted, staff will adopt a Challenge 25 proof of age scheme. 
Only recognised forms of photographic identification such as Passport, Photo Driving
Licence, 'Proof of Age' card, Military ID or any other form of identification agreed
with the police will be accepted as proof of age.  If the appropriate proof of age is
not produced there will be no sale.
Notices are to be prominently displayed advising customers of the Challenge 25 policy

x

x

x

x

x

x

Page 32



Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

(see guidance note 12).

LIC5/13

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this application
(please read guidance note 14)

Post town Postcode

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Declaration

[Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited
liability partnership] I understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a condition preventing me from doing
work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if I
cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to
conditions preventing him or her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen
a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted an online right to work check
using the Home Office online right to work checking service whi
[...]
urn; is primary use to be considered at the application 

stage; what is the test for primary use; and what is included under ‘maintenance of motor 

vehicles? 

 

Power to adjourn 

 

The issue in the Murco case was a simple one. Murco made an application for a premises 

licence for one of its forecourt shops. The application was made in the same way, providing 

the same figures, as had been done in many previous applications, including applications to 

the Bristol licensing committee. The sub-committee requested further information from the 

applicant which was not available. The sub-committee then asked for other information. The 

applicant stated that it had supplied sufficient information and it was now for the sub-

committee to decide the application as s.18(4) of the Act is clear that an authority at a 

hearing ‘must’ grant or refuse the application. The Guidance cannot override the 

statutory provisions and regulations. As the Guidance itself puts it: ‘Nothing in this 

Guidance should be taken as indicating that any requirement of licensing law or any other 

law may be overridden. The Guidance does not in any way replace the statutory 

Page 41



provisions of the 2003 Act or add to its scope and licensing authorities should note the 

interpretation of the Act is a matter for the courts’ (para.1.8). 

 

The proper course, it was argued, for an authority faced with what it perceives as an 

uncooperative, unreasonable or dishonest applicant is to refuse the application. There is 

then an appeal to the magistrates’ court. If the authority’s decision is upheld it is 

protected in costs and if it is not upheld then fairness can prevail. 

 

The sub-committee disagreed and adjourned the hearing to a specified date. When further 

information was not forthcoming the sub-committee purported to adjourn the hearing to an 

unspecified date. This denied the applicant an appeal to the magistrates’ court and it was left 

with judicial review as its on

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licencing Sub Committee – 25 July 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENCING SUB COMMITTEE held on 25 July 
2024 at 2.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

J Buczkowski, F J Colthorpe and 
L G J Kennedy 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Deborah Sharpley (Operations Manager Legal Services 
and Monitoring), Thomas Keating (Specialist Lead 
(Licensing) Officer), Philip White (Specialist Licensing 
Assistant) and Angie Howell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
10 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

11 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor L Kennedy was elected as Chair of the Sub-Committee. 
 

12 DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR ASDA 
EXPRESS PFS, EXETER ROAD, CREDITON.  EX17 3BX  
 

An application had been received for a new premises licence for Asda Express PFS, 
Exeter Road, Crediton, EX17 3BX  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub-Committee and officers present 
and explained the process for the Hearing. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that the meeting should be heard in public 
session and that there would be no time limit for speakers. 
 
 
Mr Hughes-Davies then asked (1) whether information had been provided about the 
primary use figures and Mr Lanyon asked (2) whether the figures were based on 
footfall or turnover. 
 
Councillor L Kennedy advised that figures had been provided and that the second 
question would be answered during the hearing.  



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 25 July 2024 2 

 
The Specialist (Licensing) Officer outlined the contents of the report as follows:- 
 

 The application for a new premises licence was submitted by Euro Garages 
Limited. 

 The application was for late night refreshments for indoor and outdoor and for 
the supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

 Following receipt of representations the Licensing Team requested further 
information from the applicant with regard to primary use. 

 Section 4 of the report outlined the 4 licensing objectives.  Those being the 
prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public 
nuisance; and the protection of children from harm. 

 The applicant had provided information and proposals on this and had 
summarised the steps they intended to take which were: 
(i) The provision of training for relevant staff working at the premises, 

including those that sold alcohol. 
(ii) Spirits would be displayed behind the counter (this did not apply to pre-

packaged gift sets which may contain a spirit miniature). 
(iii) No miniature bottles of spirits would be sold in the shop store other than 

those within a packaged gift set. 
(iv) A CCTV system; a till prompt for the sale of alcohol, and the adoption of 

a Challenge 25 proof of age scheme. 
(v) Notices would be displayed on the premises advising customers of the 

Challenge 25 policy. 

 There had not been any representations made from Responsible Authorities.    

 The Licensing Team had also contacted the Police to ensure there were no 
issues.  A reply from the Police had been received which read as “ We don’t 
really get any issues – just your usual, infrequent ‘Bilking’ (fuel thefts) and 
shoplifting and one of the team leaders has had some issues with a local 
nominal that lives close by to the Shell Garage. We are not aware of any real 
‘crime and disorder issues’. 

 The Section 182 Guidance advised that the Police were the main source of 
advice on crime and disorder.   

 Copies of the initial representations made had been sent to the applicant and 
the Sub-Committee had received them as part of the agenda pack. 

 In addition, information provided in response to the hearing notice had also 
been supplied to the Sub-Committee. 

 The importance of the decision of the Sub-Committee being made on the 
individual merits of the case and the licensing objectives. 

 The options available to the Sub-Committee were:- 
(i) Grant the licence as applied for. 
(ii) Granting the licence subject to appropriate modifications necessary for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
(iii) Excluding from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 

to which the licence relates. 
(iv) Refusing to specify a Designated Premises Supervisor. 
(v) Rejecting the application. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 25 July 2024 3 

Questions received from other parties:- 
 

 Whether any shoplifting had been reported?  It was explained that the Police 
had responded saying that shoplifting was not an issue there was just the 
usual infrequent ’bilking’ (fuel thefts) and shoplifting. 

 Whether food/drink being supplied was in contravention of the law given the 
current application for consuming ‘on and off premises’? The Specialist 
(Licensing) Officer indicated that the question was better directed to the 
applicant. 

 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Taylor, informed the Sub-Committee of the 
following:-   
 

 The applicant had provided figures on primary use. 

 None of the representations received had referred to the primary use figures. 

 Those primary use figures would continue to be monitored. 

 There were over 1000 stores including Euro Garages with several million 
customers a week.   He had never needed to stand in front of a sub-committee 
to defend ASDA as they had never faced review proceedings or been 
prosecuted. 

 The premises already operated as an ASDA store with staff trained to ASDA 
standards. 

 The premises had traded as a convenience store and had been open for 24 
hour business since November 2015. 

 Mr Irving was the Area Manager and had been since 2015. 

 There had not been any complaints received from local residents during this 
time. 

 The application was for the ability to sell wine and beer alongside groceries. 

 Late night refreshments was limited to the provision of hot drinks. 

 Steps to promote the licensing objectives included: 
(i) Digital CCTV. 
(ii) Staff training. 
(iii) Proxy sales. 
(iv) Spirits and high value products to be displayed behind the counter. 
(v) The range of drinks to be sold complemented the groceries and ready 

meals that were available such as wine and beer.  There would be no 
sales of white ciders and half bottles of wine. 

 With regard to age restrictions and the Challenge 25 policy – this was 
supported by till prompts and individual testing purchases.  There had been 2 
such events recently. An independent firm had sent in young people to buy 
vapes and the garage had passed both times in that they did not sell to 
underage people. 

 The premises operated through a night hatch during the hours of 10pm and 
5am.  The only people admitted during these times would be the emergency 
services. 

 The premises already operated for 24 hours a day and there had been no 
representations from any of the Responsible Authorities.  Concerns about anti-
social behaviour was not shared by the Police and despite being contacted by 
the Licensing Team the Police still did not object to the application. 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 25 July 2024 4 

 With regard to drink driving – all supermarkets and restaurants were all drive-
up venues and there was no evidence to suggest that the granting of a licence 
encourages this. 

 ASDA were satisfied with the primary use figures received from Euro Garages 
Ltd and the figures from the primary use test.  This was monitored and would 
continue to be monitored.  This information could also be shared with the 
Licensing Authority but not to share with members of the public due to the 
commercially sensitive information. 

 
 
The following questions/statements were raised by Other Parties:- 
 
Mr Lanyon 
 

 In the additional information he provided he did raise the issue of primary use. 

 People in the area were not aware of the situation until after the due date for 
submitting representations.  It was important that the Sub-Committee were 
aware that there were lots of other people that would have objected to the 
application. 

 Astounded by the lack of comments by the Police. 

 There were no other premises in Crediton that were permitted to sell alcohol 
through the night.  Concerns were raised that this would open the door for 
other applications. Could the hours not be reduced when alcohol was sold? 

 
Mr Davies 
 

 Had concerns as a resident and as an employee of 7 years. 

 Training was non-existent. 

 Most problems occurred at night when people were intoxicated or on drugs.   
When working through the night he had never used the night hatch only when 
the store was being refurbished. 

 There was no space to sell the alcohol behind the counter. 

 The Police were often coming to Crediton to deal with people that were 
causing problems in the streets. 

 Concerned that people would now migrate to the garage. 

 CCTV was poor on the periphery and he hoped that this could improve 
significantly. 

 Most problems occurred when staff came to question people under the care of 
duty. 

 
Mr and Mrs Whitby 

 

 They have owned Taw Vale Bed and Breakfast for the past 30 years.   

 Just outside of the CCTV area was where problems with confrontational 
people were getting worse due to car parking issues despite chains being put 
across private driveways 

 At the front entrance there was seating where people congregate to consume 
food which could be noisy with people swearing up to 4am. 

 The litter was picked up by volunteers, as there was often bottles, smashed 
glass and general litter.  People were also urinating and defecating in the car 
park area. 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 25 July 2024 5 

 
Mr Hughes-Davies 
 

 Concerned that as this would be the only source of purchasing alcohol through 
the night that this would create more disturbance, noise and litter. 

 Suggested that the licence ran from 5pm-11pm or midnight. 
 
The following questions/statements were raised by the Sub-Committee:- 
  

 How the primary use figures were monitored and how often?  It was explained 
by the applicant that ASDA had never been reviewed before.  This was 
constantly monitored - the current figures showed that the primary use was 
that of a convenience store, from every transaction made it could be seen if it 
was for fuel, convenience or a bit of both.  By adding alcohol it would further 
drive the convenience sales.  The figures would be monitored quarterly. 

 Whether hot food was sold as part of the late night provision?  It was 
confirmed that it was only hot drinks. 

 How did the night hatch work?  It was explained that when the night shift start 
the front doors are locked and secured.  There was a hatch that customers 
used and could speak through a microphone. 

 What was the coverage of the CCTV?   It was explained that the whole 
forecourt, the side where there was car parking, inside the store and the night 
hatch was covered. 

 
The Chair invited all parties to summarise:- 
 
The applicant asked if there was sufficient evidence or reasoning to restrict the 
hours.  He highlighted that the Home Office section 182 Guidance stated that a 
Licensing Authority would need to look at evidence to see if there was good reason 
to refuse the application or to restrict the hours.   
 
He also outlined the following:- 
 

 That ASDA were a major operator with vast experience and a spotless track 
record. 

 That the Company worked in partnership with local authorities and had a 
robust package that addressed the licensing objectives. 

 There were no concerns from the Responsible Authorities regarding the 
granting of a licence for 24 hours. 

 Local people had concerns but this was not evidence. 

 There was no evidence that the sale of alcohol from any ASDA store caused 
problems here or elsewhere. 

 Could see no reason or what difference it would make if wine or beer was sold 
at times when the premises were open. 

 If there was good reason to restrict then this would be acceptable to ASDA but 
as there were not any good reasons the licence should be granted for 24 
hours. 
 
 
 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 25 July 2024 6 

Mr Lanyon explained that due to the low level of policing they were not aware of the 
problems and that residents were fed up of calling the Police and getting no 
response.  Shouting at night continued until 4am – if the Police were called they 
would arrive too late as the people would have moved on by then.   
 
Mr Davies explained that he had called the Police 4 times in the past year.  However 
by the time the Police arrived it was 2/3 hours later and the problem had been 
resolved by then. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee then retired to reach a decision in private 
accompanied by the Council’s representatives from Legal and Democratic Services.  
 
The Sub-Committee returned and the Chairman made the following statement:- 
 
In making its decision the Sub-Committee took into account the relevant legislation, 
the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the report of the Licensing Officer, 
the relevant representations submitted prior to the hearing and the presentations of 
those present at the hearing today.   
 
In particular, the Sub-Committee noted the following: 
 

 The Responsible Authorities e.g. the Fire Service, Environmental Health etc. 
made no representations to the application. 

 The relevant concerns about possible noise nuisance, increased crime and 
disorder and public safety in the representations received; and additional 
information provided at the hearing today. 

 That 4 of the 5 representations received suggested restricting the times for 
late night refreshment. 

 The proposals offered by the applicant in section M of the application to 
promote the licensing objectives.  

 The information from the applicant that the figures were monitored on a 
quarterly basis and it would be picked up if the figures fell below the necessary 
use. 

 The information provided by the applicant with regard to primary use. The 
Sub-Committee agreed that the 51% was not high and the projected figure of 
54% was at best unproven, and the Sub-Committee would feel reassured by 
the applicant’s offer of providing quarterly figures to the Licensing Authority for 
18 months.  

 The Sub-Committee were concerned about the evidence given by Robert 
Davies in relation to not using the night hatch and his concerns about the 
coverage of the CCTV system. The Sub-Committee would encourage the 
applicant to consider these issues in relation to both public and employee 
safety. 

 The direct evidence of Mr Robert Davies and Mr Peter Whitby as to incidents 
of crime and disorder and nuisance; and also, the hearsay evidence provided 
by the other attendees. 

 The fact that the Police had made no representations about the application as 
applied for, that they had no objections to the hours sought; and had advised 
that they had no real concerns when approached. 

 
 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 25 July 2024 7 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
The application for the premises licence with the additional condition about the 
provision of quarterly information to the Licensing Authority be granted as applied for. 
The wording to be resolved between the Licensing Authority and the applicant. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
1. The information provided about the intensity of customer use had satisfied the 
Sub-Committee that the premises was not an excluded premises in terms of s176 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that there was no overriding licensing 
objective which supported the refusal of the application for the premises licence. 
 
While the Sub-Committee was sympathetic to the concerns raised but concluded that 
no evidence of sufficient weight had been provided to raise concerns in relation to the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee would like to remind the parties that should future concerns 
arise the matters should be reported to the Police and the Licensing Authority to deal 
with such matters. 
 
The Legal Representative then outlined the rights of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
and stated that formal notification would be sent in writing to all parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.06 pm) CHAIR 
 


